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Research Interests
Quantitative Macroeconomics – Public Economics, Computational Economics, Macroeconometrics

Education
2017 – 2022 Ph.D. in Economics (Dr. rer. pol.)

Final grade: Summa cum laude
University of Augsburg

2015 – 2017 M.Sc. in Economics and Public Policy
University of Augsburg

2012 – 2015 B.Sc. in Economics
University of Augsburg

Academic Positions
since 2025 Substitute/Replacement Professor
(WS 25/26) Chair of Macroeconomics and Labor Markets, Goethe University Frankfurt

since 2025 Senior Research Fellow
Munich Research Institute for the Economics of Aging and SHARE Analyses

2022-2025 Post-doctoral researcher
Chair for Economics of the Public Sector, University of Regensburg

2024 Visiting scholar
(five months) Department of Economics, University of Pennsylvania

2017 – 2022 Research and teaching assistant
Chair of Empirical Macroeconomics, University of Augsburg

2015 – 2017 Student assistant
Chair of Empirical Macroeconomics, University of Augsburg
Chair of Environmental and Resource Economics, University of Augsburg

Publications & Working Papers
Job Market Paper

RentalRental MarketsMarkets andand WealthWealth InequalityInequality inin thethe Euro-Area,Euro-Area, 20252025
(with Fabian Kindermann and Sebastian Kohls / potential outlets: The Review of Economic Studies).

Wealth inequality and aggregate homeownership are negatively correlated across the Euro area. We explain
this within a quantitative overlapping generations model, where households consume food and shelter and
make portfolio decisions. Households purchase real estate for consumption purposes or rent it out to other
households on the private rental market. A reduced form wedge – correlated with empirical measures of
rent control – governs rental market efficiency. Rental market efficiency is crucial in explaining cross-country
variation in aggregate homeownership. Wealth inequality, however, is mainly driven by mortgage market
frictions, most importantly an interest rate spread between deposits and mortgages.
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Refereed Publications
IterativeIterative RefinementRefinement ofof thethe QZQZ DecompositionDecomposition forfor SolvingSolving LinearLinear DSGEDSGE ModelsModels (with
Alexander Meyer-Gohde). Economic Letters (2025): 112411

PolynomialPolynomial ChaosChaos Expansion:Expansion: EfficientEfficient EvaluationEvaluation andand EstimationEstimation ofof ComputationalComputational ModelsModels
(with Daniel Fehrle and Christopher Heiberger). Computational Economics, 1-64 (2025)

TheThe FiscalFiscal andand IntergenerationalIntergenerational BurdensBurdens ofof BrakesBrakes andand SubsidiesSubsidies forfor EnergyEnergy PricesPrices
(with Christian Scharrer). International Tax Public Finance 31, 1249-1273 (2024).

Working Papers
SolvingSolving LinearLinear DSGEDSGE ModelsModels withwith Structure-PreservingStructure-Preserving DoublingDoubling Methods,Methods, 20242024
(with Alexander Meyer-Gohde and Johanna Saecker / revise and resubmit: Macroeconomic Dynamics).

HoneHone thethe NeoclassicalNeoclassical LensLens andand ZoomZoom inin onon Germany’sGermany’s FiscalFiscal StimulusStimulus ProgramProgram 2008-2009,2008-2009,
20242024 (with Daniel Fehrle / potential outlets: European Economic Review).

AnAn AugmentedAugmented Steady-StateSteady-State KalmanKalman FilterFilter toto EvaluateEvaluate thethe LikelihoodLikelihood ofof LinearLinear andand Time-Time-
InvariantInvariant State-SpaceState-Space Models,Models, 20252025 (potential outlets: Journal of Applied Econometrics / Journal of
Economic Dynamics and Control).

Work in Progress
EarlyEarly RetirementRetirement inin WealthWealth andand HealthHealth RecessionsRecessions
(with Fabian Kindermann and Dirk Krueger).

TheThe 401(k)401(k) ProgramProgram andand itsits ImpactImpact onon HouseholdHousehold FinancialFinancial InvestmentInvestment andand KnowledgeKnowledge
(with Fabian Kindermann, Marcin Lewandowski, Krzysztof Makarski, Joanna Tyrowicz, and Piotr Żoch).

Non-refereed Publications
EfficientEfficient EvaluationEvaluation andand EstimationEstimation ofof DynamicDynamic StochasticStochastic GeneralGeneral EquilibriumEquilibrium ModelsModels
cumulative Dissertation, Augsburg, University of Augsburg, 2022.

Teaching
Lectures: Public Economics and the Macroeconomy Advanced Undergraduate English

Business Cycle Theory and Policy Advanced Undergraduate English
Quantitative Methods Undergraduate German

Tutorials: Macroeconomics Undergraduate German
Econometrics Undergraduate German

Seminars: Economic Policy and Climate Change Advanced Undergraduate English
Empirical Macroeconomics Undergraduate, Graduate German
Theoretical Macroeconomics Undergraduate German

Awards and Scholarships
2024 Schmölders foundation – Research fellowship (3500€)

Third-party Funded Project (Participation)
2022 – 2025 Research Grant, German Research Foundation (DFG)

PostDoc on the research project ”Models of Imperfect Rationality and Redistribution in the
Context of Retirement,” (479,888€; Applicant: Prof. Fabian Kindermann)
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Skills
Languages: German (native), English (fluent), Spanish (basic), French (basic)

Programming: Fortran, Matlab , Julia, Gauss, C/C++, Python

Software: LATEX, Stata, R, EViews, MS Office

Conferences, Workshops, and Seminars
2025 Annual Conference - International Association for Applied Econometrics, Torino;

31st International Conference Computing in Economics and Finance, Santiago;
Volkswirtschaftliches Seminar - University of Augsburg, Augsburg.
Seminar - Universidad de Barcelona, Barcelona;

2024 NBER Summer Institute 2024 - Macro Public Finance, Boston;
Annual Conference - International Association for Applied Econometrics, Thessaloniki;
Pension Research Council - 2024 Symposium, Philadelphia;
Marco Lunch - Penn Economics, Philadelphia;
Lunch Seminar - University of Regensburg, Regensburg.

2023 Annual Conference of the Verein für Socialpolitik 2023, Regensburg;
2nd Bavarian Macro Day, Würzburg;
6th Workshop on Macroeconomic Research, Krakow.

2022 28th International Conference - Computing in Economics and Finance, Dallas;
1st Bavarian Macro Day, Regensburg;
32nd BGPE Research Workshop, Passau;
Lunch Seminar - University of Regensburg, Regensburg.

2019 Volkswirtschaftliches Seminar - University of Augsburg, Augsburg.

2018 25th BGPE Research Workshop, Bamberg;
19th IWH-CIREQ-GW Macroeconometric Workshop, Halle.

References
Prof. Dr. Alfred Maußner Prof. Dr. Fabian Kindermann Prof. Ph.D. Dirk Krueger
University of Augsburg University of Regensburg University of Pennsylvania
Faculty of Business and Economics Department of Economics Department of Economics
Empirical Macroeconomics Economics of the Public Sector
Universitätsstraße 16 Universitätsstraße 31 133 South 36th Street
86159 Augsburg 93053 Regensburg Philadelphia, PA 19104
Germany Germany USA
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